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Important!
Attention!
Achtung!
jAtencion!
Attenzione!
Let op!
Atencao!
OBS!
Observeral

Huomio!
Advarsel!

BHumaHue!
Uwaga!
Dulezité
upozornéni!
Figyelem!
Atentie!

Uzmanibu!
Démesio!
Tahtis!

Upozorenje!
Pomembno!
Upzornenie!
BaxHo!

Baxnuso!
Dikkat!

Mpoooxn!
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It is essential that you read the instructions in this manual before assembling, maintaining and operating
the product.

Il est essentiel que vous lisiez les instructions contenues dans ce manuel avant d'assembler, d'entretenir
et d'utiliser le produit.

Es ist wichtig, dass Sie vor Zusammenbau, Wartung und Benutzung des Produktes die Anweisungen in
dieser Anleitung lesen.

Resulta fundamental que lea este manual de instrucciones antes de realizar el montaje, el mantenimiento
y de utilizar este producto

E" importante leggere le istruzioni contenute nel presente manuale prima di montare il prodotto, svolgere
le operazioni di manutenzione sullo stesso e metterlo in funzione.

Het is van essentieel belang dat u de instructies in deze gebruiksaanwijzing leest voor u het product
monteert, onderhoudt en gebruikt.

E fundamental que leia as instrugdes deste manual antes da montagem, manutencdo e operacdo do
aparelho.

Det er vigtigt, at man leeser instrukserne i denne brugsanvisning, inden man samler, vedligeholder og
betjener produktet.

Det ar viktigt att du laser instruktionerna i manualen fére montering, anvandning och underhall av
produkten.

On tarke&a, etta luet tdman kasikirjan ohjeet ennen tuotteen kokoamista, huoltoa ja kayttéa.

Det er viktig at du leser instruksjonene i denne manualen fgr sammensetning, vedlikehold og bruk av
produktet

Heobxogumo npounTaTh MHCTPYKUMW B JAHHOM PYKOBOACTBE nepef cOOPKOW, oBcryxuBaHueM K
aKCnnyaTaunen aToro u3genus.

Koniecznie nalezy przeczyta¢ instrukcje zawarte w tym podreczniku przed montazem, obstugg oraz
konserwacjg produktu.

Neinstalujte, neprovadéjte udrzbu ani nepouzivejte tento vyrobek dfive, neZ si piectete pokyny uvedené
v tomto navodu.

Fontos, hogy a termék dsszeszerelése, karbantartdsa és hasznalata elétt elolvassa a kézikdnyvben
talalhato utasitasokat.

Este esential sa cititi instructiunile din acest manual inainte de asamblare, efectuarea intretinerii si
operarea produsului.
Ir svarigi izlastt §is rokasgramatas instrukcijas pirms uzstadisanas, apkopes un preces darbina$anas.

e

Enne masina kokkupanekut, hooldamist ja kasutama hakkamist tuleb kaesolevas juhendis esitatud juhised
kindlasti 1&bi lugeda.

Vrlo je vazno da ste prije sklapanja, odrZavanja i rada s ovim proizvodom pro€itali upute u ovom priru¢niku.
Pomembno je da pred montaZo vzdrZevanjem in uporabo tega izdelka preberete navodila v tem priroCniku.
Je doleZité, aby ste si pred montaZou, udrzbou a obsluhou produktu preéitali pokyny v tomto navode.

/3KntouMTENHO BaXHO € Aa NPOYETETE NHCTPYKLMUTE B HACTOSILLOTO PLKOBOACTBO, NPeay Aa NpeMUHeTe
KbM CrrobsiBaHe, NoaapbkKka Ui paboTa ¢ NpoaykTa.

[yxe BaxnuBeo, LLob BM NpOYNTaNM iHCTPYKLi B LIbOMY KEPIBHWLTBI Nepes, CknaaaHHAM, 06CnyroByBaHHAM
Ta ekcnnyartayieto Liei MaLLmHK.

Uriinin montajini, bakimini yapmadan ve Griini calistirmadan énce bu kilavuzda yer alan talimatlari
okumaniz 6nemlidir.

Eivan oAU onpavtiké va dloBdoeTe TIg 0dnyieg 0To Tapov eyxeIpidIo TPIV CUVOPUOAOYATETE, OUVTNPATETE
N AEITOUPYAOETE TO TTPOI6V.

Subject to technical modification | Sous réserve de modifications techniques | Technische Anderungen vorbehalten | Bajo
reserva de modificaciones técnicas | Con riserva di eventuali modifiche tecniche | Technische wijzigingen voorbehouden
| Com reserva de modificagdes técnicas | Med forbehold for tekniske aendringer | Med férbehall fér tekniska &ndringar |
Tekniset muutokset varataan | Med forbehold om tekniske endringer | MoryT GbITb BHECEHBI TEXHUYECKNE U3MEHEHMS |
Z zastrzezeniem modyfikacji technicznych | Zmény technickych Udaji vyhrazeny | A miiszaki médositas jogéat fenntartjuk
| Sub rezerva modificatiilor tehnice | Paturam tiesibas mainit tehniskos raksturlielumus | Pasiliekant teise daryti techninius
pakeitimus | Tehnilised muudatused véimalikud | Podlogeno tehniékim promjenama | Tehni€ne spremembe dopuscene
| Pravo na technické zmeny je vyhradené | Mognexu Ha TexHu4eckn mogudukaumm | € o6’ekToM ANS TEXHIYHUX 3MiH |
Teknik degisiklik hakki saklidir | Y6 tnv emi@QUAQgn TEXVIKWY TPOTTOTTOINCEWY

®
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La plus grande priorité a été donnée a la sécurité, aux
performances et a la fiabilité de votre perforateur lors de
sa conception.

UTILISATION PREVUE

Ce perforateur est destiné a n'étre utilisé que par des
adultes ayant lu et compris les instructions et avertissements
présents dans ce manuel et pouvant étre considérés
responsables de leurs actions.

Le perforateur est congu pour percer le bois et le métal sans
utiliser la percussion. La percussion peut étre utilisée pour
le burinage et le pergage de la magonnerie.

Le perforateur peut utiliser des forets d'un diameétre allant
jusqu'au diametre maximum tel que spécifié dans la tableau
des caractéristiques du produit.

Ce produit est destiné a des fins de consommation.

Ne vous servez pas de ce produit pour d'autres utilisations
que celles décrites au chapitre des utilisations prévues.
L'utilisation détournée d'un outil électrique entraine des
situations dangereuses.

/\ AVERTISSEMENT! Lisez attentivement I'ensemble
des avertissements, instructions et spécifications
fournis avec cet outil, et reportez-vous aux illustrations.
Le non-respect des instructions présentées ci-aprés
peut entrainer des accidents tels que des incendies,
des décharges électriques et/ou des blessures corporelles
graves.

Conservez tous les
les instructions pour
ultérieurement.

AVERTISSEMENTS DE SECURITE CONCERNANT LE
MARTEAU PERFORATEUR

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE GENERALES

= Portez une protection acoustique. L'influence du bruit
peut provoquer la surdité.

m Utilisez la poignée auxiliaire fournie avec I'outil. Une
perte de contrOle peut entrainer des blessures.

m  Lorsqu'il existe un risque que l'accessoire de coupe
ou les fixations puissent entrer en contact avec des
cables électriques dissimulés, tenir I'outil électrique
uniquement au niveau de ses surfaces de saisie
isolées. Le contact entre I'accessoire de coupe ou les
fixations et un fil sous tension peut rendre conductrices
les parties métalliques exposées de l'outil électrique et
envoyer une décharge électrique a 'opérateur.

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE LORS DE L'UTILISATION DE
FORETS LONGS AVEC LES MARTEAUX PERFORATEURS

m Toujours commencer a percer a faible vitesse avec
le bout du foret en contact avec la piéce a percer. A
une vitesse plus élevée, le foret est susceptible de plier
s'il tourne librement sans étre en contact avec la piece a

percer, ce qui peut provoquer des blessures.

m Exercer une pression uniquement en ligne droite
avec le foret, mais ne pas exercer de pression
excessive. Les forets peuvent plier et provoquer une
casse ou une perte de contréle entrainant une blessure.

toutes
reporter

avertissements et
pouvoir vous Yy

INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE ADDITIONNELLES

m Sécurisez la piéce a couper a l'aide d'un dispositif de
serrage. Une piece a travailler non-fixée peut étre la
cause de blessures graves et de dommages.

m Lorsque vous travaillez sur des murs, des plafonds ou
des sols, prenez garde de ne pas entrer en contact avec
des cébles électriques ou des tuyaux d'eau ou de gaz.

m L'utilisation prolongée d'un outil est susceptible de
provoquer ou d'aggraver des blessures. Assurez-vous
de faire des pauses de fagon réguliere lorsque vous
utilisez tout outil de fagon prolongée.

m Les poussiéres générées lors de I'utilisation du produit
peuvent entrainer une atteinte au systéme respiratoire.
Porter un masque anti-poussiére a filtre adapté assurant
une protection contre les particules émanant du
matériau travaillé.

m Le produit redémarrera automatiquement s'il a calé.
Arrétez immédiatement le produit s'l a calé. Ne
réactivez pas le produit tant qu'il est calé. Ceci risquerait
de déclencher un recul soudain, avec une force réactive
élevée. Identifiez pourquoi le produit a calé et corrigez le
probleme, en tenant compte des instructions de sécurité.

m La plage de température ambiante pour l'outil en
fonctionnement se situe entre 0 °C et 40 °C.

m La plage de température ambiante pour l'entreposage
de l'outil se situe entre 0 °C et 40 °C.

m La plage de température ambiante recommandée pour
le systéeme de chargement en fonctionnement se situe
entre 10 °C et 38 °C.

MISES EN GARDE DE SECURITE
SUPPLEMENTAIRES CONCERNANT LA BATTERIE

m Pour réduire le risque d‘incendie, de blessures
corporelles et de dommages cau-sés par un court-circuit,
ne jamais immerger I‘outil, le bloc-piles ou le chargeur
dans un liquide ou laisser couler un fluide a l‘intérieur de
celui-ci. Les fluides corrosifs ou conducteurs, tels que
I‘eau de mer, certains produits chim-iques industriels,
les produits de blanchiment ou de blanchi-ment, etc.,
Peuvent provoquer un court-circuit.

m La plage de température ambiante pour la batterie en
utilisation se situe entre 0 °C et 40 °C.

m La plage de température ambiante pour l'entreposage
de la batterie se situe entre 0 °C et 20 °C.

TRANSPORT DES BATTERIES AU LITHIUM

Transportez les batteries en conformité avec les dispositions
et reglements locaux et nationaux.

Respectez toutes les exigences I|égales particuliéres
concernant l'emballage et I'étiquetage des batteries
lorsque vous confiez leur transport a un tiers. Assurez-
vous qu'aucune batterie ne puisse entrer en contact avec
une autre batterie ou avec des matériaux conducteurs lors
de son transport en isolant les bornes électriques avec du
ruban adhésif ou des capuchons isolants. Ne transportez
pas une batterie qui serait fendue ou qui fuirait. Demandez
conseil au transporteur pour de plus amples informations.

Traduction de la notice originale 5
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APPRENEZ A CONNAITRE VOTRE PRODUIT

Voir page 56.

CENOO A WN

Sens du sélecteur de rotation

Mandrin SDS+

Gachette-interrupteur

Sélecteur de mode

Poignée, surface de préhension isolée
Eclairage a LED

Réceptacle de la batterie

Jauge de profondeur

Manuel d'utilisation

10. Poignée auxiliaire, surface de préhension isolée
11. Pack batterie
12. Chargeur

ENTRETIEN

Le produit ne doit jamais étre branché sur une source
de courant lorsque vous-y montez des piéces, lorsque
vous effectuez des réglages, lorsque vous le nettoyez,
lorsque vous l'entretenez, ou lorsque vous ne l'utilisez
pas. Déconnecter le produit de l'alimentation électrique
empéche les démarrages accidentels qui peuvent
causer des blessures graves.

N'effectuez I'entretien qu'a I'aide de pieces détachées et
accessoires d'origine constructeur. L'utilisation de toute
autre piece est susceptible de présenter un danger ou
d'endommager votre outil.

Evitez d'utiliser des solvants pour nettoyer les parties
en plastique. La plupart des plastiques sont susceptibles
d’étre endommagés par les solvants disponibles dans le
commerce. Utilisez un chiffon propre pour essuyer les
impuretés, la poussiere, etc.

Ne laissez jamais du liquide de frein, de I'essence, des
produits pétroliers, des huiles pénétrantes, etc. entrer
en contact avec les éléments en plastique. Les produits
chimiques peuvent endommager, affaiblir ou détruire les
plastiques, ce qui pourrait entrainer de graves blessures.
Pour plus de sécurité et de fiabilité, toutes les réparations
doivent étre effectuées par un service aprés-vente
agréé.

SYMBOLES APPLIQUES SUR LE PRODUIT

A Alerte de Sécurité

\% Volts
nO Vitesse a vide

min-'  Nombre de tours ou de mouvements par minute

== Courant continu

C € Marque de conformité européenne

Cﬂ Marque de conformité britannique

#y Marque de conformité ukrainienne
001

6 Traduction de la notice originale
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Marque de conformité d’Eurasie

Veuillez lire attentivement le mode d’emploi
avant de démarrer la machine.

Percage sans burinage

Percage a percussion

Ajustement du trépan

Ciselage

Les produits électriques hors d’'usage ne doivent
pas étre jetés avec les ordures ménageéres.
Recyclez-les par I'intermédiaire des structures
disponibles. Contactez les autorités locales ou
votre distributeur pour vous renseigner sur les
conditions de recyclage.

SYMBOLES PRESENTS DANS LE MANUEL

]

Note

Pieces détachées et accessoires vendus
séparément

@
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English

Product
specifications

Rotary hammer drill

Model
Voltage

No-load speed

Impact rate

Impact energy
(According to EPTA
Procedure 05/2009)

Drilling capacity
in masonry
in metal

in wood

Weight - excluding
battery pack

Weight
According to EPTA-
Procedure 01/2014

Measured sound
values determined
according to EN
62841:

A-weighted sound
pressure level

Uncertainty K

A-weighted sound
power level

Uncertainty K

Wear ear protectors.
The vibration total
values (triaxial vector
sum) determined

according to EN
62841:

Hammer drilling into
concrete

Uncertainty K

Chiseling

Uncertainty K

Francais

Caractéristiques de
I’appareil

Perforateur Rotatif

Modele
Tension

Vitesse a vide

Taux de percussion

Energie d'impact
(Selon la procédure
EPTA 05/2009)

Capacité de percage
dans la magonnerie|
dans le métal

dans le bois

Poids - sans batterie

Poids
Selon la procédure
EPTA 01/2014

Valeurs du son
mesuré déterminées
selon EN 62841:

Niveau de pression
sonore pondéré A

Incertitude K

Niveau de puissance
sonore pondéré A

Incertitude K

Portez une protection
acoustique.

La valeur totale des
vibrations (somme
vectorielle triaxiale) a
été déterminée selon
EN 62841:

Pergage a percussion
dans le béton

Incertitude K

Ciselure

Incertitude K

Deutsch

Produkt-
Spezifikationen

Bohrhammer

Modell
Spannung

Leerlaufdrehzahl

Schlagfrequenz

Einzelschlagenergie
(Geman EPTA-
Verfahren 05/2009)

Bohrleistung
in Mauerwerk
in Metall

in Holz

Gewicht - ohne
Akkupack

Gewicht
GemaR EPTA-
Verfahren 01/2014

GemaR EN 62841:
gemessene
Schallwerte

A-bewerteter
Schalldruckpegel

Unsicherheit K

A-bewerteter
Schallleistungspegel

Unsicherheit K

Tragen Sie
Gehérschutz.

[Schwingungsgesamtwerte
(Vektorsumme dreier
Richtungen) ermittelt
entsprechend EN
62841:

Hammerbohren in
Beton

Unsicherheit K

MeiReln

Unsicherheit K

®

Espanol
Especificaciones
del producto

Taladro percutor
giratorio

Modelo
Tension

Velocidad sin carga

Tasa de impacto

Energia de impacto
(Conforme al
Procedimiento EPTA
05/2009)

Capacidad de
perforacion

en mamposteria
en metal

en madera

Peso - Excluyendo
conjunto de bateria

Peso

Segun el
procedimiento EPTA
01/2014

Valores medidos del
sonido en funcion de
la norma EN 62841:

Nivel de presion
acustica ponderada
enA

Incertidumbre K

Nivel de potencia
acustica ponderada
enA

Incertidumbre K

Utilice proteccion
auditiva!

Los valores de
vibracién total (suma
de vectores triax.),
determinado segun
la norma EN62841:

Taladro percutor para
hormigén

Incertidumbre K

Cincelado

Incertidumbre K

Italiano

Specifiche prodotto

Martello pneumatico
a rotazione

Modello
Voltaggio

Velocita a vuoto

Tasso di impatto

Energia di impatto
(Secondo quanto
indicato dalla EPTA-
Procedura 05/2009)

Capacita di
trapanazione

nei laterizi
nel metallo

nel legno

Peso - Senza gruppo
batteria

Peso

Secondo quanto
indicato dalla EPTA-
Procedura 01/2014

Valori del suono
misurati determinati
secondo lo standard
EN 62841:

Livello di pressione
sonora pesato A

Incertezza K

Livello di potenza
sonora pesato A

Incertezza K

Indossare protezioni
acustiche adeguate.

| valori totali delle
vibrazioni (somma di
vettori in tre direzioni)
sono misurati
conformemente alla
norma EN62841:

Operazioni con
martello pneumatico
nel cemento

Incertezza K
Scalpellare

Incertezza K

Nederlands

Productspecificaties

Roterende
hamerboormachine

Model
Spanning

Onbelast toerental

Slagrate

Impactkracht
(Overeenkomstig
de EPTA-procedure
05/2009)

Boorvermogen
in metselwerk
in metaal

in hout

Gewicht - exclusief
accupack

Gewicht
Overeenkomstig de
EPTA-procedure
01/2014

Gemeten
geluidswaarden
bepaald in
overeenstemming
met EN 62841:

A-gewogen
geluidsdrukniveau

Onzekerheid K

A-gewogen
geluidsniveau

Onzekerheid K

Draag
oorbeschermers.

De totale
trillingswaarden
(triaxale verctorsom)
vastgesteld in
overeemstemming
met EN62841:

Martelo de perfuragéo
em betdo

Onzekerheid K

Beitelen

Onzekerheid K

Portugués
Especificagoes do
produto

Martelo perfurador
rotativo

Modelo
Voltagem

Velocidade em vazio

Taxa de impacto

Energia de impacto
(De acordo com o
Procedimento EPTA
05/2009)

Capacidade de
perfuragéo

em alvenaria
em metal

em madeira

Peso - excluindo
conjunto de bateria

Peso

De acordo com o
Procedimento EPTA
01/2014

Valores medidos do
som em fungéo da
norma EN 62841:

Nivel de pressédo
sonora ponderada A

Incerteza K

Nivel de poténcia
sonora ponderada A

Incerteza K

Sempre use a
protecgdo dos
ouvidos.

Os valores totais
de vibragao (Soma
vectorial triaxial)
foram determinados
de acordo com a
norma EN 62841:

Slagboring i beton

Incerteza K

Cinzelagem

Incerteza K




English Frangais Deutsch Espaiiol Italiano Nederlands  Portugués
Battery and charger | Batterie et chargeur | Akku und Ladegerét| Bateria y cargador |Batteria e Accu en lader Bateria e
caricatore carregador
Compatible battery | Pack batterie Kompatible Packs de Bateria Gruppo batterie Compatibel accupack |Baterias compativeis
pack (not included) |compatible (non Akkus (nicht im compatibles (no compatibile (non | (niet inbegrepen) (n&o incluida)
compris) Lieferumfang incluido) incluso)
enthalten)

Lithium-lon Lithium-lon Lithium-lonen l6n-litio loni di litio Lithium-ion ldo-Litio RB18L..
Compatible charger |Chargeur compatible | Kompatibles Cargador compatible | Caricatore Compatibele oplader | Carregador BCL1418..H
(not included) (non compris) Ladegerat (no incluido) compatibile (niet inbegrepen) compativel (ndo RC18..

(nicht im (non incluso) incluida)
Lieferumfang
enthalten)

Svenska Suomi Cestina

Pycckun

Akumulator i Batteri og oplader Batteri och Akku ja laturi Batteri og lader Akumulator i Baterie a nabijetka
fadowarka laddare fadowarka
Pasujace akumulatory | Kompatibelt batteri Kompatibelt Yhteensopiva akku Kompatible Pasujace Kompatibilni
(nie dotgczona) (medfalger ikke) batteripack (inte | (ei mukana) batteripakker (ikke akumulatory (nie akumulator
inkluderat) inkludert) dotaczona) (nepribalen)
. L R e . . Lithium iontovy
Li-lon Lithium-ion Litiumjon Litiumioni Litium-lon Li-lon akumulator RB18L..
Odpowiednia Kompatibel oplader Passande Yhteensopiva laturi Kompatibel lader Odpowiednia Kompatibilni BCL1418..H
tadowarka (medfalger ikke) laddare (ei mukana) (ikke inkludert) tadowarka nabijecka RC18..
(nie dotgczona) (inte inkluderat) (nie dotgczona) (nepribalen)
Magyar Romana Latviski LietuviSkai Eesti Hrvatski
Akkumulator és télté Baterie si incarcator Akumulators un ladétajs |Baterija ir jkroviklis Aku ja laadija Baterija i punja¢
Kompatibilis akkumulator | Acumulatori compatibili | Saderigu akumulatoru Suderinamas baterijos | Uhilduvad akupaketid Kompatibilno pakiranje
(nem tartozék) (neinclus) komplekts (nav kompl.) | paketas (nepridedama) |(ei ole komplektis) baterija (nije uklju¢eno)
Litiumion Litiu-lon Litija-jonu Litis-jonas Liitiumioon Litij-ion RB18L..
Kompatibilis t6lté ncarcator compatibil Saderigs ladétajs Tinkamas jkroviklis Kasutatav laadija Kompatibilni punjaé BCL1418.H
(nem tartozék) (neinclus) (nav kompl.) (nepridedama) (ei ole komplektis) (nije uklju¢eno) RC18..

Slovensko

Slovendina

Bvnrapus

YkpaiHcbka
MoBa

EAnvikd

Baterija in polnilnik

Zdruzljive baterije
(ni prilozen)

Litij-ionska

Zdruzljiv polnilec
(ni prilozen)

Akumulator a
nabijacka

Kompatibilna jednotka
akumulatorov (nie je
sUcastou balenia)

Litium-iénova
Kompatibilna nabijacka

(nie je sucastou
balenia)

Bartepus u 3apsagHo
YCTPOUCTBO

CeBmecTma
akymynatopHa 6atepusi
(He e BKkMno4eHa B
KOMMnekTa)

JInTneBo-noHHa
CBbBMECTMO 3apsHO

ycTpoiicTeo (He e
BKITHOYEHO)

AxymynsiTop i
3apsAHUA NPUCTPIN
CyMicHWiA akymynsaTop

(He BXoauTb B
KOMMEKT)

NiTiA-ioHHNA
CyMicHWiA 3apagHui

npucTpin (He BXOANTL B
KOMMEKT)

Batarya ve sarj aleti

Uyumlu pil takimi
(dahil degildir)

Lityum-iyon

Uyumlu sarj cihazi
(dahil degildir)

MiraTapio Kol
POPTIOTHS

SupBarr pmarapia
(Oev TEPIAQpBAvETaL)

NiBiou-l16vTwv

ZupBaToa QopTIoTNO
(0ev TepIAapBaveTal)

RB18L..

BCL1418..H
RC18..
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/N\ WARNING

The declared vibration total values and the declared noise emission values given
in this instruction manual have been measured in accordance with a standardised
test and may be used to compare one tool with another. They may be used for a
preliminary assessment of exposure.

The declared vibration and noise emission values represent the main applications
of the tool. However, if the tool is used for different applications, used with different
accessories, or poorly maintained, the vibration and noise emission may differ.
These conditions may significantly increase the exposure levels over the total
working period. An estimation of the level of exposure to vibration and noise
should take into account the times when the tool is turned off or when it is running
idle. These conditions may significantly reduce the exposure level over the total
working period.

Identify additional safety measures to protect the operator from the effects of
vibration and noise, such as maintaining the tool and the accessories, keeping the
hands warm (in case of vibration), and organising work patterns.

/\ AVERTISSEMENT

Le niveau total de vibrations et le niveau total d’émissions sonores déclarés
indiqués dans ce manuel d’instruction ont été mesurés selon une méthode de
test normalisée et peut servir de référence pour comparer les outils entre eux. lls
peuvent servir d’évaluation préliminaire a I'exposition.

Les niveaux d’émissions sonores et de vibrations déclarés représentent les
principales applications de I'outil. Toutefois, si outil est utilisé pour des applications
différentes ou des accessoires différents, ou s’il est mal entretenu, les vibrations
émises peuvent varier. Ces facteurs pourraient augmenter considérablement les
niveaux d’exposition sur la durée totale d'utilisation. Une estimation du niveau
d’exposition aux vibrations et du bruit doit aussi prendre en compte les périodes
durant lesquelles I'outil est éteint ou lorsqu’il fonctionne a vide. Ces facteurs
pourraient réduire considérablement le niveau d’exposition sur la durée totale
d’utilisation.

Identifiez toute mesure de sécurité supplémentaire a observer pour protéger
I'opérateur des effets des vibrations et du bruit, comme I'entretien de I'outil et des
accessoires, le maintien au chaud des mains (en cas de vibrations), et I'élaboration
de schémas de pulvérisation.

/\ WARNUNG

Die in dieser Anleitung deklarierten Gesamtwerte der Schwingungsemission und
die deklarierten Werte der Gerduschemission wurden gemaR einer standardisierten
Testmethode gemessen und kénnen verwendet werden, um Werkzeuge
miteinander zu vergleichen. Sie kénnen fir eine vorldufige Beurteilung der
Belastung verwendet werden.

Die deklarierten Werte fir Schwingungs- und Gerduschemission treffen auf die
Hauptanwendung des Werkzeugs zu. Wenn jedoch das Werkzeug fiir verschiedene
Anwendungen oder mit unterschiedlichem Zubehér genutzt wird oder schlecht
gewartet ist, kann die Schwingungs- und Gerduschemission variieren. Diese
Bedingungen kénnen das Belastungsniveau lber die gesamte Arbeitszeit deutlich
steigern. Eine Schétzung der Schwingungsbelastung sollte auch die Zeiten
beriicksichtigen, in denen das Werkzeug ausgeschaltet ist oder im Leerlauf 14uft.
Diese Bedingungen kénnen das Belastungsniveau iber die gesamte Arbeitszeit
deutlich reduzieren.

Legen Sie zuséatzliche SicherheitsmaBnahmen fest, um den Bediener vor den
Auswirkungen von Schwingung und Gerduschen zu schiitzen, z. B. Warten des
Geréts und der Zubehérteile, Warmhalten der Hande (bei Schwingung) und
Organisieren der Tatigkeit.

@ /\ ADVERTENCIA

Los valores totales de emision de vibracion declarados y los valores de emisiones
de ruido declarados que se indican en este manual de instrucciones se han
calculado segun lo establecido en una prueba estandarizada y se pueden utilizar
para comparar una herramienta con otra. Se pueden utilizar para una evaluacion
preliminar de exposicion.

Los valores declarados de emisién de vibraciéon y ruido representan las
aplicaciones principales de la herramienta. No obstante, si la herramienta se utiliza
para diferentes aplicaciones, con distintos accesorios o con un mantenimiento
deficiente, la emision de vibracién y ruido podria diferir. Estas condiciones
podrian aumentar significativamente los niveles de exposicion sobre el periodo
de funcionamiento total. Una estimacion del nivel de exposicion a la vibracion y el
ruido deberia también tenerse en cuando la herramienta esta apagada o cuando
funciona a baja intensidad. Estas condiciones podrian reducir significativamente
el nivel de exposicion sobre el periodo de funcionamiento total.

Identifique cualquier medida de proteccion adicional para proteger al operario de
los efectos de la vibracién y el ruido, como el mantenimiento de la herramienta y los
accesorios, mantener las manos calientes (en caso de vibracion) y la organizacion
de los patrones de trabajo.

/N\ AVVERTENZE

Il livello di emissioni di vibrazioni riportato in questa scheda informativa & stato
misurato con un metodo di prova standardizzato ed & utilizzabile per confrontare
gli utensili fra di loro. Questi possono essere usati per una valutazione preliminare

dell’'esposizione.

| valori di emissione di rumori e vibrazioni rappresentano le principali applicazioni
dello strumento. Tuttavia, se l'utensile viene utilizzato in applicazioni differenti, con
differenti accessori o con scarsa manutenzione, I'emissione di vibrazioni e rumori
puo essere diversa. Queste condizioni possono significativamente aumentare
il livello di esposizione nel periodo di lavoro totale. Una stima del livello di
esposizione alle vibrazioni e ai rumori va presa in considerazione anche quando
l'utensile viene spento oppure & in funzione a folle. Queste condizioni possono
significativamente ridurre il livello di esposizione nel periodo di lavoro totale.

Identificare le misure di sicurezza aggiuntive per proteggere I'operatore dagli effetti
di vibrazioni e rumori, come la manutenzione di strumento e accessori, mantenendo
le mani calde (in caso di vibrazione) e le modalita di lavoro.

@ /\ WAARSCHUWING

Het gespecificeerde totale trillingswaarden en geluidsemissiewaarden in deze
instructiehandleiding zijn gemeten overeenkomstig een gestandaardiseerde test
en kunnen worden gebruikt om gereedschappen met elkaar te vergelijken. Ze
kunnen worden gebruikt voor een voorafgaande beoordeling van blootstelling.

De gespecificeerde trillings- en geluidsemissiewaarden vertegenwoordigen de
belangrijkste toepassingen van het gereedschap. Als het gereedschap echter voor
andere toepassingen of met andere accessoires wordt gebruiktof slecht wordt
onderhouden, kunnen de trillings- en geluidsemissiewaarden afwijken. Deze
omstandigheden kunnen het blootstellingsniveau over de gehele gebruiksperiode
aanzienlijk verhogen. Een schatting van het niveau van blootstelling aan trillingen
en geluid dient ook rekening te houden met de perioden dat het gereedschap is
uitgeschakeld of is ingeschakeld maar niet wordt gebruikt. Deze omstandigheden
kunnen de blootstellingsniveaus over de gehele gebruiksperiode aanzienlijk
verhogen.

Stel aanvullende veiligheidsmaatregelen vast om de gebruiker te beschermen
tegen de effecten van trillingen en geluid, zoals onderhoud van het gereedschap
en de accessoires, het warm houden van de handen (in geval van trillingen) en
het organiseren van werkpatronen.

/N\Aviso

Os valores de vibracao totais declarados e o nivel de emisséo de ruido dado nesta
ficha de informag6es foi medido de acordo com um teste normalizado e pode ser
utilizado para fazer comparagées entre ferramentas. Podem ser utilizados para
uma avaliagéo preliminar da exposicéo.

O nivel declarado de emisséo de vibragdes e ruido representa as aplicagbes
principais da ferramenta. Contudo, se a ferramenta for utilizada para varias
aplicagdes, com diferentes acessérios ou se receber manutengéo insuficiente, a
emissé&o de vibracdes e ruido pode ser diferente. Estas condiges podem aumentar
significativamente o nivel de exposi¢édo ao longo do periodo total de trabalho.
Uma estimativa do nivel de exposicéo as vibracoes e ruido devera também levar
em conta os tempos que a ferramenta esta desligada ou que esta a funcionar
mas sem estar a ser utilizada para trabalho. Estas condigées podem reduzir
significativamente o nivel de exposicdo ao longo do periodo total de trabalho.

Identifique medidas de seguranca adicionais para proteger o operador dos efeitos
da vibragédo e ruido, tal como a manutencdo da ferramenta e dos acessorios,
manter as maos quentes (em caso de vibragdo) e organizar padrées de trabalho.

/N\ ADVARSEL

Vibrations- og stajemissionsvaerdierne, der er angivet i denne vejledning er malt i
overensstemmelse med en standardiseret test og kan bruges til at sammenligne
et veerktaj med et andet. De kan bruges til en forelgbig vurdering af udsaettelse.

De angivne vibrations- og stzjemissionsveerdier reprasenterer veaerktsjets
hovedanvendelser. Hvis veerktsjet imidlertid anvendes til andre formal med
forskelligt tilbehor eller er darligt vedligeholdt, kan vibrations- og lydemissionen
afvige. Disse forhold kan i vaesentlig grad forsge udsaettelsesniveauerne over den
samlede arbejdsperiode. Et overslag over udszettelsesniveauet for vibrationer og
stej bar ogsa tage hejde for de gange, hvor vaerktejet er slukket, eller nar det karer
i tomgang. Disse forhold kan i betragteligt omfang reducere udszettelsesniveauet
over den samlede arbejdsperiode.

Find yderligere sikkerhedsforanstaltninger, der kan beskytte operataren mod
virkningerne af vibrationer og stej, sdsom vedligeholdelse af veerktajet og
tilbeheret, holde haenderne varme (i tilfselde af vibrationer) og organisering af
arbejdsmanstre.

@ /\VARNING

De angivna totala vibrations- och bulleremissionsvérdena som anges i denna
instruktionsmanual har uppmatts i enlighet med ett standardiserat test och
kan anvéndas for att jdmféra olika verktyg. De kan anvéndas fér en preliminar
beddmning av exponering.

De angivna vibrations- och bulleremissionsvérdena representerar verktygets
huvudsakliga anvandningsomraden. Om verktyget emellertid anvénds i andra
tillampningar, med andra tillbehér eller underhalls bristfalligt, kan vibrationer
och bulleremission skilja sig fran de angivna. Dessa forhallanden kan 6ka
exponeringsnivaerna under den totala arbetsperioden avsevért. En uppskattning
av exponeringsnivan for vibrationer och buller bér dven ta med i berdkningen de
tider da verktyget &r avstangt eller nar det &r igdng men inte anvands i arbete.
Dessa férhallanden kan minska exponeringsnivan under den totala arbetsperioden

®
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@ RYOBI® WARRANTY APPLICATION CONDITIONS

In addition to any statutory rights resulting from the purchase, this product is
covered by a warranty as stated below.

1. The warranty period is 24 months for consumers and commences on the date
the product was purchased. This date has to be documented by an invoice or
other proof of purchase. The product is designed and dedicated to consumer
and private use only. So there is no warranty provided in case of professional or
commercial use. This warranty applies only on new products.

. There is a possibility to extend for a part of the range of power tools (AC/DC)
the warranty period over the period described above using the registration on
the www.ryobitools.eu website. The eligibility of products for extended warranty
is clearly displayed in stores and / or on packaging and is contained within the
product documentation. The end user is required to register his/her newly-
acquired products online within 30 days from the date of purchase. The end user
may register for the extended warranty in his/her country of residence if listed
on the online registration form where this option is valid. Furthermore, end users
must give their consent to the storage of their personal data that is required to be
entered online. They must also accept the terms and conditions. The registration
confirmation receipt, which is sent out by e-mail, and the original invoice showing
the date of purchase will serve as proof of the extended warranty.

3. The warranty covers all defects of the product during the warranty period due to
faults in workmanship or material at the purchase date. The warranty is limited to
repair and/or replacement and does not include any other obligations including
but not limited to incidental or consequential damages. The warranty is not valid
if the product has been misused, used contrary to the instruction manual, or has
been incorrectly connected to a power supply. This warranty does not apply to:
— any damage to the product that is the result of improper or lack of maintenance
— any product that has been altered or modified
— any product where original identification (trade mark, serial number) markings

have been defaced, altered or removed

— any damage caused by non-observance of the instruction manual

— any product not displaying the CE approval mark on the rating plate

— any product that has been attempted to be repaired by a non-authorised
warranty service centre or without prior authorisation by Techtronic Industries

— any product connected to improper power supply (amps, voltage, frequency)

— any damage caused by external influences (water, chemical, physical,
shocks) or foreign substances

— normal wear and tear spare parts

— inappropriate use, overloading of the tool

— use of non-approved accessories or parts

— Power tool accessories provided with the tool or purchased separately,
including but not limited to screw driver bits, drill bits, abrasive discs, sand
paper and blades, lateral guide, etc.

— Components (parts and accessories) subject to natural wear and tear,
including but not limited to service & maintenance kits, carbon brushes,
bearings, chuck, SDS drill bit attachment or reception, power cord, auxiliary
handle, transport carry case, sanding plate, dust bag, dust exhaust tube, felt
washers, impact wrench pins & springs, etc.

. For servicing, the product must be sent or presented to a RYOBI authorised
service station listed for each country in the following list of service station
addresses. In some countries your local RYOBI dealer undertakes to send the
product to the RYOBI service organisation. When sending a product to a RYOBI
service station, the product should be safely packed without any dangerous
contents such as petrol, marked with sender’s address and accompanied by a
short description of the fault.

. Arepair/ replacement under this warranty is free of charge. It does not constitute
an extension or a new start of the warranty period. Exchanged parts or products
become our property. In some countries delivery charges or postage will have
to be paid by the sender. Your statutory rights arising from the purchase of the
product remain unaffected

. This warranty is valid in the European Community, Switzerland, Iceland, Norway,
Liechtenstein, Turkey, Russia, and the United Kingdom. Outside these areas,
please contact your authorised RYOBI dealer to determine if another warranty
applies.

N
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AUTHORISED SERVICE CENTRE

Any request or issue with the product can be addressed to your local authorised
service centres (visit www.ryobitools.eu) or directly to: Techtronic Industries
GmbH, Max Eyth Strale 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany. Please state the serial
number and product type printed on the label.

RYOBI® CONDITIONS D'APPLICATION DE LA GARANTIE

En plus des droits statutaires liés a I'achat, ce produit est couvert par une garantie
telle que décrite ci-dessous.

-

. La durée de la garantie accordée au consommateur est de 24 mois a partir
de la date d'achat. Cette date doit étre authentifiée par une facture ou toute
autre preuve d'achat. Le produit a été congu en vue d'une utilisation strictement
privée. Aucune garantie ne s'applique donc en cas d'utilisation professionnelle
ou commerciale.

. Il existe pour une partie de la gamme d'outils électroportatifs (AC/DC), une
possibilité d'étendre la période de garantie au-dela de la période précédemment
décrite en utilisant le formulaire d'enregistrement présent sur le site Internet www.
ryobitools.eu. L'éligibilité d'un outil est clairement affichée dans les points de
vente et/ou sur I'emballage et la documentation. L'utilisateur final doit enregistrer
son/ses outil(s) nouvellement acheté(s) en ligne dans les 30 jours qui suivent
la date d'achat. L'utilisateur a la possibilit¢ de s'enregistrer pour I'extension
de garantie dans son pays de résidence si celui-ci est listé dans le formulaire
d'enregistrement en ligne ou cette option est valide. L'utilisateur final doit donner
son consentement pour I'enregistrement des données requises pour accéder au
site et doit accepter les termes et conditions. La confirmation d'enregistrement,
envoyée par courrier électronique, ainsi que la facture originale mentionnant la
date d'achat serviront de preuve de I'extension de garantie.

3. La garantie couvre pendant la période de garantie les défauts des produits liés
a la fabrication et aux matériaux a la date d’achat. La garantie est limitée a la
réparation et/ou au remplacement et n’inclut aucune autre obligation, tel que,
mais sans s'y limiter, les dommages accessoires ou indirects. La garantie est
non valable en cas de mauvaise utilisation du produit, d'utilisation contraire
aux instructions du mode d'emploi, ou en cas de branchement incorrect. Cette
garantie ne s'applique pas pour :

— tout dommage au produit résultant d'un mauvais entretien

— tout produit ayant été altéré ou modifié

— tout produit dont les marquages originaux d'identification (marque, numéro de
série) ont été dégradés, altérés ou retirés

— tout dommage causé par le non-respect des instructions du mode d'emploi

— tout produit non CE

— tout produit ayant subi une tentative de réparation par du personnel non
qualifié ou sans autorisation préalable de Techtronic Industries

— tout produit raccordé a une alimentation secteur non conforme (ampérage,
voltage, fréquence)

— tout dommage causé par des influences extérieures (chimiques, physiques,
chocs) ou par des substances étrangéres

— l'usure normale des piéces consommables

— une utilisation inappropriée, une surcharge de l'outil

— l'utilisation de pieces ou accessoires non agréés

— accessoires de l'outil électrique fournis avec l'outil ou achetés séparément.
Cela comprend notamment les embouts de vissage, les forets de perceuse,
les disques abrasifs, le papier de verre et les lames, le guide latéral

— Les composants (piéces et accessoires) sujets a l'usure naturelle, ceci
incluant notamment les mandrins, les charbons, adaptateurs SDS, les
cordons d'alimentation, les poignées auxiliaires, les mallettes de transport, les
plateaux de pongage, les sacs collecteurs de poussiére, les tubes d'extraction
de poussiére, les carrés de clé a choc, etc.

. Si le produit doit étre réparé, envoyez-le a un service apres-vente agréé RYOBI
dont vous trouverez ci-dessous la liste pour chaque pays. Dans certains
pays, votre revendeur RYOBI se chargera d'envoyer le produit a un centre de
réparation RYOBI. Lorsque vous envoyez un produit a un service aprés-vente
RYOBI, celui-ci doit étre correctement emballé, sans contenir aucun produit
dangereux tel que de I'essence, et vous devez indiquer votre adresse ainsi
qu'une courte description du probléme.

. Une réparation / un remplacement sous garantie est gratuit(e). Ceci ne
constituera pas une extension de garantie ni un nouveau départ de la période
de garantie. Les piéces ou les outils remplacés deviennent notre propriété. Dans
certains pays, les frais de port devront étre assumés par I'expéditeur. Vos droits
statutaires restent inchangés.

. Cette garantie est valable dans la Communauté européenne, la Suisse,
I'lslande, la Norvege, le Liechtenstein, la Turquie, la Russie et le Royaume-Uni.
En dehors de ces zones, veuillez contacter votre distributeur agréé RYOBI pour
déterminer si une autre garantie s'applique.
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CENTRE DE SERVICE AGREE

Toute demande ou tout probléme concernant le produit peut étre transmis a votre
centre de service agréé local (consultez www.ryobitools.eu) ou directement a :
Techtronic Industries GmbH, Max Eyth StralRe 10, 71364 Winnenden, Allemagne.
Veuillez mentionner le numéro de série et le type de produit imprimés sur
I'étiquette.



m EC-DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Rotary hammer drill
Brand: RYOBI | Model number' | Serial number range?

We declare as the manufacturer under our sole responsibility that the product
mentioned below fulfills all the relevant provisions of the followmg European
Directives, European Regulations and harmonised standards®

Authorised to compile the technical file:*

m DECLARATION EC DE CONFORMITE

Perforateur Rotatif
Marque: RYOBI | Numéro de modéle’ | Etendue des numéros de série?

Nous déclarons, en qualité de fabricant, sous notre entiere responsabilité, que
le produit mentionné ci-dessous remplit toutes les dispositions pertinentes des
directives et réglementations européennes suivantes, ainsi que des normes
harmonisées

Autorisé & rédiger le dossier technique:*

m EC-KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG

Bohrhammer
Marke: RYOBI | Modellnummer! | Seriennummernbereich?

Wir als Hersteller erkléren in alleiniger Verantwortung, dass das nachstehend
erwahnte Produkt allen einschlagigen Bestimmungen der folgenden EU-Richtlinien,
EU-Vorschriften und harmonisierten Normen entspricht®

Autorisiert die technische Datei zu erstellen:*

B DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD CE

Taladro percutor giratorio
Marca: RYOBI | Ntumero de modelo' | Intervalo del nimero de serie?

Como fabricante, declaramos, bajo nuestra exclusiva responsabilidad, que el
producto mencionado a continuacién cumple con todas las disposiciones relevantes
de las siguientes directivas, normas armonizadas y reglamentos europeos

Autorizado para elaborar la ficha técnica:*

i DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA CE

Martello pneumatico a rotazione
Marca: RYOBI | Numero modello’ | Gamma numero seriale?

In qualita di produttori, dichiariamo, sotto la nostra esclusiva responsabilita, che
il prodotto descritto di seguito ottempera a tutte le pertinenti disposizioni delle
seguenti direttive europee, normative europee e dei seguenti standard armonizzati®

Autorizzato per compilare il file tecnico:*

| BN EC - VERKLARING VAN OVEREENSTEMMING

Roterende hamerboormachine
Merk: RYOBI | Modelnummer' | Serienummerbereik?

Wij verklaren naar onze eigen verantwoordelijkheid als fabrikant, dat het hieronder
genoemde product voldoet aan alle relevante bepalingen van de volgende
Europese richtlijnen, Europese verordeningen en geharmoniseerde normen®

Afgevaardigde voor het samenstellen van de technische fiche:*

23 N DECLARAGAO DE CONFORMIDADE CE

Martelo perfurador rotativo
Marca: RYOBI | Nimero do modelo’ | Intervalo do nimero de série?

Declaramos na qualidade de fabricante e sob nossa exclusiva responsabilidade
que o produto mencionado abaixo cumpre todas as disposi¢oes aplicaveis das
seguintes diretivas, regulamentos e normas harmonizadas da Unido Europeia®

Autorizado para compilar o ficheiro técnico:*

m CE-KONFORMITETSERKLARING

Roterende borehammer
Brand: RYOBI | Modelnummer' | Serienummeromrade?

Vi erkleerer som fremstiller under eget ansvar, at produktet neevnt nedenfor opfylder
alle de relevante forskrifter i de fglgende europzeiske direktiver, europaeiske
forordninger og harmoniserede standarder®

Bemyndiget til at udarbejde det tekniske kartotek:*

(3'A CE-FORSAKRAN

Roterande borrhammare
Mérke: RYOBI | Modellnummer! | Serienummerintervall?

Vi som tillverkare férklarar under eget ansvar att den produkt som némns nedan
uppfyller alla relevanta foreskrifter i foljande europelska direktiv, europeiska
férordningar och harmoniserade standarder®

Godkand att sammanstalla den tekniska filen:*

m TODISTUS CE-STANDARDINMUKAISUUDESTA

Iskuporakone
Tuotemerkki: RYOBI | Mallinumero' | Sarjanumeroalue?

Valmistajana vakuutamme alla mainitun tuotteen téyttavan seuraavien
eurooppalaisten direktiivien, asetusten ja yhdenmukaistettujen standardien kaikki
asiaankuuluvat vaatimukset®

Valtuutettu kokoamaan tekninen tiedosto:*

m CE-SAMSVARSERKLARING

Slagdirill
Merke: RYOBI | Modellnummer! | Serienummerserie?

Vi erklzerer, som produsent, pa eget ansvar at produktet beskrevet nedenfor
oppfyller alle de relevante bestemmelsene i de europeiske direktiver, europeiske
forskrifter og harmoniserte standarder®

Autorisert til 4 sette sammen den tekniske filen:*

m OEKNAPALINA O COOTBETCTBUU CTAHOAPTAM EC

Apenb-nepcopaTtop
Mapka: RYOBI | Homep mogenn' | inanasoH 3aBoacknx HOMepos?

Co BCell OTBETCTBEHHOCTBIO KaK MPOU3BOAUTENb 3aSIBIISIEM, UTO HUDKEYNOMSHYTOE
U3LENVNE OTBEYAET BCEM COOTBETCTBYHOLLMM MOMOXEHNAM CrIeAyHoLLMX
esponewcmx [LVPEKTIB, EBPOMENCKIX PErMaMEHTOB, a Taloke rapMOHN3UPOBAHHbBIX
cTaHaapTos®

JINLo, OTBETCTBEHHOE 3@ MOATOTOBKY TEXHUYECKON AOKyMeHTaumn:*

=] DEKLARACJA ZGODNOSCI CE

Wiertarka udarowa
Marka: RYOBI | Numer modelu’ | Zakres numeréw seryjnych?

Jako producent o$wiadczamy na wtasng odpowiedzialno$¢, ze produkt opisany
w sekcji ,Specyfikacja’ speinia wszystkie istotne postanowienia wymienionych
ponizej dyrektyw UE, przepisow europejskich oraz norm zharmonizowanych?®

Osoba upowazniona do sporzadzenia dokumentu technicznego:*

(o33 CE-PROHLASENi O SHODE

Rotacni vrtaci kladivo
Znagka: RYOBI | Cislo modelu' | Rozsah sériovych &isel?

Jako vyrobce prohlasujeme vyhradné na vlastni odpovédnost, Ze nize uvedeny
vyrobek spliiuje vSechna prislusna ustanovenl evropskych smérnic, evropskych
nafizeni a harmonizovanych norem?

Povéfeni ke kompilaci technického souboru:*

m CE-AZONOSSAGI NYILATKOZAT

Furékalapacs
Marka: RYOBI | Tipusszam' | Sorozatszam tartomany:2

Gyartokent kizarolagos felelésségiink tudataban nyilatkozunk, hogy az alabb
emlitett termék megfelel a kovetkezd eurdpai irdnyelvek, szabalyozasok és
harmonizalt szabvanyok vonatkozé rendelkezéseinek

A miiszaki dokumentacié 6sszeallitasara felhatalmazott:*

m DECLARATIE DE CONFORMITATE

Ciocan rotopercutor
Marca: RYOBI | Numar serie’ | Gama numér serie?

in calitate de producator, declaram pe proprie responsabilitate c& produsul
mentionat mai jos indeplineste toate prevederile relevante ale directivelor Uniunii
Europene ale Regulamentelor UE si standardele armonizate®

Autorizat s completeze fisa tehnlca.“

(AYA ATBILSTIBA CE NORMAM

Rotacijas triecienurbis
Zimols: RYOBI | Modela numurs' | Sérijas numura intervals?

Ar pilnu atbildibu més ka raZotajs deklar&jam, ka talak noradttais produkts izpilda
visas atbilstosas noradito Eiropas direktivu, Eiropas regulu un harmonizéto
standartu prasibas®

Pilnvarots sastadit tehnisko failu:*

[l BN CE ATITIKTIES PAREISKIMAS

Rotacinis kalamasis graztas
Prekes zenklas: RYOBI | Modelio numeris' | Serijinio numerio diapazonas?

Mes, gamintojai, atsakingai parei§kiame, kad toliau minimas gaminys atitinka
nurodytus Europos direktyvas, Europos reglamentus ir darniuosius standartus®

|galiotas sudaryti technini failg:*

|3 N EU VASTAVUSAVALDUS

P&orlev puurvasar
Mark: RYOBI | Mudeli number! | Seerianumbri vahemik?

Kinnitame tootjana ainuisikuliselt, et allpool nimetatud toode vastab jargmiste
Euroopa direktiivide, Euroopa maéaruste ja thtlustatud standardite kdigile
asjaomastele sitetele?

Tehnilise faili koostamiseks volitatud isik:*

®



m CE-IZJAVA KONFORMNOSTI

Rotacijska udarna busilica
Marka: RYOBI | Broj modela’ | Raspon serijskog broja®

Kao proizvodac, pod punom odgovornoséu izjavljuiemo da proizvod naveden
u nastavku zadovoljava sve relevantne odredbe sliedecih europskih direktiva,
europskih uredbi i uskladenih normi®

Ovlasten da sastavi tehni¢ku datoteku:*

-] CE-1ZJAVA O KONFORMNOSTI

Udarni vrtalnik
Znamka: RYOBI | Stevilka modela® | Razpon serijskih Stevilk?

Kot proizvajalec pod izklju€no lastno odgovornostjo izjavljamo, da spodaj navedeni
izdelek izpolnjuje vse ustrezne predg)ise naslednjih evropskih direktiv, evropskih
uredb in harmoniziranih standardov

Poobla$&ena oseba za sestavo tehniéne dokumentacije:*

m CE - VYHLASENIE KONFORMITY

Rotaéné vitacie kladivo
Znagka: RYOBI | Cislo modelu | Rozsah sériovych &isiel?

Ako vyrobca na vlastni zodpovednost vyhlasujeme, Ze dolu uvedeny vyrobok
vyhovuje prislusnym ustanoveniam nasledujucich eurépskych smernic, eurépskych
nariadeni a harmonizovanych noriem

Opréavnena osoba na zostavenie technického suboru:*

m CE - OEKINAPALNUA 3A CBOTBETCTBUE

PoTaumoHeH kbpray
Mapka: RYOBI | Homep Ha mogena' | O6xBat Ha cepuitin Homepa?

Kato nponssoguTen geknapupame Ha CBOS SIMYHA OTFOBOPHOCT, Ye MPOAYKTHT,
MOCOYEH MO-A0Iy, OTrOBaps Ha BCUYKY CbOTBETHW Pa3nopesdn Ha AUPEKTUBUTE U
pernameHTMTe Ha EBPONENCKNS CbIO3 1 XapMOHU3NPaHNTE CTaHAapTH no-aony°

YNbNHOMOLLEHO NLE 33 CbCTaBAHE Ha TEXHUYECKUS ('.1)aI7IJ1Z4

m CEPTU®IKAT BIANOBIAHOCTI BAMOIrAM €C

PotopHuii nepcopatop-apuns
Mapka: RYOBI | Homep mopeni' | [ianasoH cepiliHoro Homepy?

K BUPOBHMK MU BiANOBIAANBHO 3asBMNSEMO, LO OMMCAHUIA HKYE NPUCTPIn
BiANOBIAAE BCIM YNHHUM MONOXEHHAM AnpekTuB €EC, EBPONENCHKUX HOPM Ta
rapMOHi30BaHuUX CTaHaapTis®

[o3Bin Ha cknagaHHs TexHiuHoro dpaiina:?

1158 CE UYGUNLUK BEYANI

Kirici Delici Matkap
Marka: RYOBI | Model numarasi' | Seri numarasi araligi?

Uretici olarak tim sorumlulugu bize ait olmak iizere, asagida belirtilen trintin
asagidaki Avrupa Direktifleri, Avrupa Mevzuati ve uyumlastiriimis standartlarin ilgili
htktumlerini yerine getirdigini beyan ederiz

Teknik dosya hazirlamaya yetkilidir:*

=B AHAQZH MNIZTOTHTAZ EK

MepIoTPEPOUEVO ZPUPOSPETTAVO

Mdpka: RYOBI | ApiBuég povtéhou’ | Eupog oeipiakv apiBpcv?

AnAWVOUpE, PE ATTOKAEIOTIKA BIKKA Hag euBUvn, OTI TO TTUPAKATW AVAPEPOUEVO
TIPOIOV TTANPET OAEG TIG OXETIKES DIATAEEIG TWV aK6AoUBWY Eupwrtraikwyv Odnyiwy,
EupwTTaikwv KavovIGUWV Kal EVAPHOVIGHEVWV TTPOTUTTIWV?

EE0UCI050TNHEVO GTOHO YIa GUVTAEN TEXVIKOU apxeiou:*

' RSDS18X
2 47555001000001 - 47555001999999

3 2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU,
EN 55014-1:2017+A11:2020, EN 55014-2:2015, EN 62841-1:2015,
EN 62841-2-6:2020, EN IEC 63000:2018

Daer

Todd Chipner
Vice President, Quality - Ryobi Asia
Winnenden, Dec. 27, 2020

4 Alexander Krug, Managing Director
Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-StraRe 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

GB-DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Manufacturer: Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Strae 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

We declare as the manufacturer under our sole responsibility that the product
mentioned below

Rotary hammer drill

Brand: RYOBI

Model number: RSDS18X

Serial number range: 47555001000001 - 47555001999999

fulfills all the relevant provisions of the following Regulations: S.I. 2008/1597 (as
amended), S.I. 2016/1091 (as amended), S.I. 2012/3032 (as amended) and that
the following designated standards have been used:
BS EN 55014-1:2017+A11:2020, BS EN 55014-2:2015, BS EN 62841-1:2015,
BS EN 62841-2-6:2020, BS EN IEC 63000:2018

DawQer

Todd Chipner
Vice President, Quality - Ryobi Asia
Winnenden, Dec. 27, 2020

Authorised to compile the technical file:

Alexander Krug, Managing Director

Techtronic Industries GmbH

Max-Eyth-StraRe 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany



EN RYOBI is a trade mark of Ryobi Limited, and is used under license.

FR RYOBI est une marque déposée de Ryobi Limited, et est utilisée sous license.

DE RYOBI ist ein Markenzeichen von Ryobi Limited und wird in Lizenz verwendet.

ES RYOBI es una marca registrada de Ryobi Limited, y se utiliza bajo licencia.

IT  Lutilizzo del marchio registrato RYOBI e legato alla licenza concessa da Ryobi Limited.
NL RYOBI is een handelsmerk van Ryobi Limited en wordt onder licentie gebruikt.

PT RYOBI é uma marca comercial de Ryobi Limited, e é utilizada sob licenga.

DA RYOBI er et varemaerke tilharende Ryobi Limited og bruges under licens.

SV RYOBI éren del av varumérke Ryobi Limited och dess anvéndning &r licensierad.

FI  RYOBI on Ryobi Limitedin omistama tavaramerkki, ja sitd kdytetdan lisenssin puitteissa.
NO RYOBI er et varemerke for Ryobi Limited, og brukes under lisens.

RU RYOBI sensemca mosapHbiM 3HakoM komnaHuu Ryobi Limited, ucnonb3yemsim no AUyeH3uu.
PL RYOBI to znak towarowy firmy Ryobi Limited i jest uzywany zgodnie z udzielong licencja.
CS RYOBI je ochranna znamka spolecnosti Ryobi Limited a jeji pouZivani podléha licenci.
HU A RYOBI a Ryobi Limited védjegye, hasznélata licenc keretében térténik.

RO RYOBI este o marcd comerciald a firmei Ryobi Limited i este utilizata sub licentd.

LV RYOBI ir Ryobi Limited precu zime un tiek izmantota saskana ar licenci.

LT ,RYOBI*yra ,Ryobi Limited” prekés Zenklas, naudojamas pagal licencija.

ET RYOBI on ettevotte Ryobi Limited kaubamérk, mida kasutatakse litsentsi alusel.

HR RYOBI je zig tvrtke Ryobi Limited i koristi se po licenci.

SL RYOBI je blagovna znamka druzbe Ryobi Limited in se uporablja na podlagi dovoljenja.
SK RYOBI je ochranna znamka spolocnosti Ryobi Limited a pouZiva sa na zéklade licencie.
BG RYOBI e mbpeoscka mapka Ha Ryobi Limited u ce usnonssa nod nuyens.

UK RYOBI ¢ mosapHum 3Hakom Ryobi Limited, i sukopucmosyemscs 3a iyeH3iero.

TR RYOBI, Ryobi Limited girketine ait olup, lisans altinda kullanilan bir ticari markadir.

EL To RYOBI amoreAei utopiké onjpa ¢ Ryobi Limited Kai xpnoiuoTmolEital HET ammé xoprRynon aoeiag.
© 2020 Techtronic Cordless GP.
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